

No. 03-931

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF FLORIDA, PETITIONER

v.

JOE ELTON NIXON

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA*

CAPITAL CASE

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

THEODORE B. OLSON
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

CHRISTOPHER A. WRAY
Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN
Deputy Solicitor General

SRI SRINIVASAN
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	1
Summary of argument	8
Argument:	
Acknowledging a capital defendant’s guilt in order to maintain credibility at sentencing is not per se ineffective assistance of counsel where counsel discusses the strategy with the defendant and the defendant raises no objection	11
A. A capital defendant’s counsel can reasonably pursue a strategy of conceding guilt in order to maintain credibility at sentencing	11
B. An otherwise sound strategy of acknowledging guilt to enhance arguments for a non-capital sentence is not deficient performance as a matter of law when pursued without explicit client consent	16
1. Counsel does not perform deficiently as a matter of law by pursuing a strategy of conceding guilt after discussing the strategy with the defendant and hearing no objection	16
2. This Court should adhere to the contextual inquiry mandated by <i>Strickland</i> rather than adopt a blanket requirement of explicit consent	18
3. A concession of guilt by counsel is not the equivalent of a plea of guilty	21
C. Counsel’s acknowledgment of guilt without the defendant’s explicit consent does not result in prejudice per se	23
Conclusion	27

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Anderson v. Calderon</i> , 232 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 534 U.S. 1036 (2001)	12
<i>Atwater v. State</i> , 788 So. 2d 223 (Fla. 2001)	20
<i>Bell v. Cone</i> , 535 U.S. 685 (2002)	24
<i>Bell v. Evatt</i> , 72 F.3d 421 (4th Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 518 U.S. 1009 (1996)	12, 22
<i>Boykin v. Alabama</i> , 395 U.S. 238 (1969)	21
<i>Brookhart v. Janis</i> , 384 U.S. 1 (1966)	21
<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975)	17
<i>Government of the Virgin Islands v. Weatherwax</i> , 77 F.3d 1425 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 519 U.S. 1020 (1996)	17
<i>Haynes v. Cain</i> , 298 F.3d 375 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 1072 (2002)	12, 18, 27
<i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> , 474 U.S. 52 (1985)	26
<i>Jones v. Barnes</i> , 463 U.S. 745 (1983)	16, 17, 21-22
<i>Lingar v. Bowersox</i> , 176 F.3d 453 (8th Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 529 U.S. 1039 (2000)	12, 14, 15, 19
<i>Lockhart v. McCree</i> , 476 U.S. 162 (1986)	14
<i>McNeal v. Wainwright</i> , 722 F.2d 674 (11th Cir. 1984)	20
<i>Monge v. California</i> , 524 U.S. 721 (1998)	25
<i>New York v. Hill</i> , 528 U.S. 110 (1999)	16, 17
<i>Nixon v. State</i> , 572 So. 2d 1336 (Fla.), cert. denied, 502 U.S. 854 (1991)	2, 4, 6, 22
<i>Parker v. Head</i> , 244 F.3d 831 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 534 U.S. 1046 (2001)	12
<i>Roe v. Flores-Ortega</i> , 528 U.S. 470 (2000)	19, 22, 24, 26
<i>Smith v. Robbins</i> , 528 U.S. 259 (2000)	22, 26
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	7, 8, 11, 16, 17, 18, 19, 21, 23
<i>Underwood v. Clark</i> , 939 F.2d 473 (7th Cir. 1991)	12, 22

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Cronin</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984)	7, 10, 11-12, 23, 24, 25
<i>United States v. Gomes</i> , 177 F.3d 76 (1st Cir.), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 911 and 941 (1999)	12, 18, 22
<i>United States v. Holman</i> , 314 F.3d 837 (7th Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 538 U.S. 1058 (2003)	12, 18, 27
<i>United States v. Ruiz</i> , 536 U.S. 622 (2002)	21
<i>United States v. Tabares</i> , 951 F.2d 405 (1st Cir. 1991)	12
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977)	17
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 123 S. Ct. 2527 (2003)	16, 19
<i>Yarborough v. Gentry</i> , 124 S. Ct. 1 (2003)	11, 12, 17
Miscellaneous:	
American Bar Ass'n:	
<i>ABA Guidelines for the Appointment and Perfor- mance of Defense Counsel in Death Penalty Cases</i> (Feb. 2003) (reprinted in 31 Hofstra L. Rev. 913 (2003))	13-14, 15, 19, 20, 22
<i>ABA Model Rules of Professional Conduct</i> (2004)	17, 19
<i>ABA Standards for Criminal Justice Prosecution Function and Defense Function</i> (3d ed. 1993)	16-17
Gary Goodpaster, <i>The Trial for Life: Effective Assis- tance of Counsel in Death Penalty Cases</i> , 58 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 299 (1983)	13, 14, 15, 23
Andrea D. Lyons, <i>Defending the Death Penalty Case: What Makes Death Different?</i> 42 Mercer L. Rev. 695 (1991)	14
Victor L. Streib, <i>Would You Lie to Save Your Client's Life? Ethics and Effectiveness in Defending Against Death</i> , 42 Brandeis L.J. 405 (2004)	13, 14
Scott E. Sundby, <i>The Capital Jury and Absolution: The Intersection of Trial Strategy, Remorse, and the Death Penalty</i> , 83 Cornell L. Rev. 1557 (1998)	14-15,
Welsh S. White, <i>Effective Assistance of Counsel in Capital Cases: The Evolving Standard of Care</i> , 1993 U. Ill. L. Rev. 323 (1993)	13, 14, 15, 19, 23
